At the Budget Session, held on Monday, May 18, 2020, with Budget Session beginng at 4:00 P.M., Closed Session beginning at 5:30 p.m. and Regular Session beginning at 6:00 p.m., via Live Stream due to the COVID-19 Pandemic, in the Board Room of the Greensville County Government Building, 1781 Greensville County Circle, Emporia, Virginia.

 

            Present
:
Belinda D. Astrop, Chairman 
 


James B. Brown, Vice-Chairman



Tony M. Conwell



William B. Cain
                     

----------

 
           Chairman Belinda D. Astrop called the meeting to order at 4:00 P.M.
----------



In Re:  Approval of Agenda


Mrs. Brenda Parson, County Administrator stated that Staff recommended the Board of Supervisors approve the Agenda.


Supervisor Conwell moved, seconded by Supervisor Brown, to approve the agenda as submitted. A roll call vote was taken, as follows:  Supervisor Brown, aye; Supervisor Cain, aye; Supervisor Conwell, aye and Chairman Astrop, aye.
----------



Mrs. Parson stated that at today’s budget session there was one constitutional officer to meet with the Board again and that was Mrs. Linda Edwards, Greensville County Circuit Court Clerk.
----------



In Re:
Mrs. Linda Edwards, Circuit Court Clerk

Mrs. Edwards addressed the Board of Supervisors thanking them for the opportunity to discuss her revised budget.  She then gave an example of how the digitizing and scanning of deed books, wills and plats work hand in hand to give justification of the amount she had requested.


Supervisor Conwell stated that his question was how long it would take for the entire process.  Mrs. Edwards stated that she had emailed, C.W. Wortham, the company that would be performing the work, and had not received a response at this time.

Mrs. Edwards stated that she had made a reduction in the scanning and digitizing line item for FY20-21 but would need an additional $21,840 for FY21-22 because the cost was higher to scan and digitize deeds that were printed on the darker paper. She also stated that the cost of $11,068 to purchase two copiers had been removed and noted that her office would continue to lease with a monthly cost for copies that was shared between the Clerk’s Office and the County of Greensville; removed $1,570 for security enhancements; $3,579 for deed book shelving that would need to be included in the FY21-22 budget; to convert the part-time position to full-time in which currently the Comp Board paid over $14,000 and she was requesting from the County $7,112 plus fringe benefits; office furniture at $10,378 and she was also requesting a 5% increase due to she and her employees were not supplemented by the County.  Mrs. Edwards stated that after the reductions, her budget request was now $383,743.  She stated that it was her understanding that the City paid a portion of her budget request in the amount of 32.62%.  

Supervisor Cain stated that when he calculated the budget with the numbers provided, he came up with an amount of $379,000.  He stated that he came up with that amount because the original request for the salary was $26,000 and the original request for the pay increase was at 10%; so after including the reduced figures, the budget would be $373,000.  He then stated that everything regarding Clerk’s Office budget, 32.62% was funded by the City of Emporia.

Mrs. Edwards stated that she had vacancy savings because she had lost an employee.  She stated that currently she had approximately $37,347.25 that included the temporary part-time position.  She also stated that the Comp Board had informed her that she could use that vacancy savings to be distributed among her and her employees as a one-time bonus amounting to $2,500 each, as long as there was a legitimate reason and approved by the Board of Supervisors.  She further stated that they were supposed to get a 2% increase in December and was now informed by the Governor that they would not be getting that increase.  Mrs. Edwards stated that the money was already in her budget and paid by the Comp Board, not the County.  She stated if she did not use the money, it would go back to the state.

Supervisor Conwell stated he struggled with everything being shut down and people out of work to give bonuses out at this time.  He also stated that he felt it would set a precedence.

Chairman Astrop and Supervisor Cain stated that they struggled with it going back to the state.


Supervisor Cain moved, seconded by Supervisor Brown, to approve the one-time bonus to the Clerk’s Office employees and the Clerk.  A roll call vote was taken as follows:  Supervisor Brown, aye; Supervisor Cain, aye; Supervisor Conwell, nay and Chairman Astrop, aye.

-----
In Re: School Funding
Mrs. Parson asked if the Board was ready to make any decisions regarding the school’s budget.  She stated that the Board had talked at the last meeting about removing from the requested funding by Dr. Evans, the Belfield pods which totaled $909,000 and phasing in the alternative school.  She stated that the purchase of the building was to remain as part of the upcoming year but the personnel portion of that project would be taken out of the budget.  She also stated that the Board discussed some of the issues with the facilities and the Honeywell Study came into play.  Mrs. Parson further stated that Honeywell were doing a lot of work on buildings and the facilities were a big part of their CIP request.  She stated that Dr. Evans was to go back to Moseley and see if she could get some sort of timeline from Moseley to present an approach of having the work done on the buildings and a better overview of how the repairs/renovations would be made.  She also stated that if the Board subtracted out the pods from their original request of $10,939,552 along with the personnel cost at the alternative school in the amount of $565,831 and the debt payment for the Honeywell project in the upcoming year in the amount of $24,622, tt would leave an updated requested amount of $9,439,574.  She further stated that included in the Board’s report was a calculation using the current methodology which was based on if the Board funded the school the full $10 million and also shown was the calculation showing the reduced amount based on the ADM methodology.  Mrs. Parson stated that the County’s portion of the $9,439,574 would be $5,219,180.24 that would be the worst case scenario if the Board did not change the funding anymore by deleting the three items noted above.  She stated that it would give the Board an amount that maybe appropriate to work with over the next few weeks if there were changes from the school that came forth or if the Board changed its mind on any of the other items in the school budget.  She stated that she needed to have something to present to the Board today so that Staff could advertise for the Public Hearing.  She further stated that she had included in the budget, the recommendation of $5,219,000.  She then asked if there were any questions.
Supervisor Cain stated that he had talked with someone at the school and they had not discussed the additional $4 million that they would be receiving.  He stated that he felt before a decision could be made regarding the School Board’s budget, the Board needed to know how they intended to use the additional monies.  He further stated that it was his understanding that the $4 million could be used any way they saw fit.
Supervisor Conwell stated that at the same time, the Board could not wait because the budget needed to be approved by June, 2020.  He stated that the budget needed to be adopted even if the Board had to go back and amend some items.  He also stated that he felt since it was coming from the state, the monies would be earmarked.  Supervisor Cain stated that it was his understanding that the monies were not earmarked.

Mrs. Parson stated that her ad for the budget was being prepared tomorrow for submittal by noon on Wednesday. Supervisor Conwell reiterated that if the Board needed to go back and amend some items, the budget had to be approved by June.  Mrs. Parson stated that a Public Hearing would need to be held to approve the budget in June.
Chairman Astrop stated that a decision needed to be made today even if the Board had to go back and amend the school budget.

Supervisor Conwell then asked if the Feasibility Study would be included in this year’s budget.  Mrs. Parson stated that it was included in the $10 million figure.  He also asked if the $550,000 was included for buying the alternative school and renovating it.  Mrs. Parson stated yes.  He then asked about the request for $268,000 needed for the technology server.  Mrs. Parson stated it was the third item requested in her CIP request of $268,696 for technology server and storage refresh but was not calculated in the budget request.  She stated that she was not sure if the Board wished to include it or could it be made a part of the school’s operating funds with a small adjustment to the calculation she had already presented to the Board. She further stated that the County’s portion toward the $268,696 was not going to be a great increase but would increase the $5 million just a little.  Supervisor Conwell and Chairman Astrop stated that they thought there was a need for it to be included.  Supervisor Cain also stated that the technology was so far behind.  Mrs. Parson stated that to make a current adjustment would be to include the amount in the operating budget.  She also stated that if it was decided that it was best to pull the $268 thousand out of the budget and get a small short-term loan to cover the cost, it would only reduce the amount of operating monies the Board would give to the School Board.  Supervisor Conwell stated if it was put in the operating budget, the $268 thousand would need to be earmarked for technology only.
-----



In Re:  CIP Request


Mrs. Parson stated that she did not know if the Board had any more questions but wanted to give the Board one more chance to evaluate the remaining part of the CIP.  She stated that there were numerous projects being recommended and if there were any questions or additional information needed for the FY2021 projects, she would be glad to inform them but needed to get an approval of the CIP as it was presented.


Supervisor Cain asked if the amounts presented for the trucks were being shared by the City of Emporia.  Mrs. Parson stated yes.  She stated there was only one of the trucks that the Board needed to approve which was the ladder truck because as explained before, even though the expense was shown in FY2022, the order would need to be placed by this summer for buildout to receive the truck within 12-18 months.

Mrs. Parson stated that the school facilities were in dire need of renovation, replacement in some cases and upgrades.  She stated that it said a lot that the Board recognized the needs of the schools and wanted to plan.  She also stated that as a suggestion, the Board might want to consider that if there was money left at the end of this fiscal year; Staff could actually develop a school facilities initiative to earmark funds up to whatever amount the Board saw fit if the funds were available.  She stated that the money would be kept and earmarked for future projects.
-----



In Re:  Revenues and Expenditures


Mrs. Parson stated that there was a small surplus of revenues over expenditures.  She stated that seeing $495,983 left in revenues, why couldn’t Staff earmark that amount to be used to improve the schools.  She stated that the expenditures were in the amount of $21,286,685 that was built on an unchanged real estate tax rate of 0.67 per $100 of assessed value.  She also stated that included on the revenue report was a 10% reduction in revenues that was most susceptible to the instability in today’s economy.  She further stated that a number of those revenues were not numbers that the County could sustain not knowing where the economy was going, whether people would be working, whether people would be able to pay their taxes or whether businesses would still be here that paid for business licenses every year. Mrs. Parson stated that the revenues were in the amount of $21,782,668 leaving a surplus of $495,983, should the Board want to consider earmarking some of those funds.

Supervisor Conwell stated that the suggestion regarding the schools were good because the Board needed to start investing in the schools.

Chairman Astrop stated that she agreed that the Board needed to start putting money aside for future projects within the schools.  

Supervisor Cain stated that if money was going to be earmarked the first step should be to start with the high school.

-----



In Re:  The Improvement Association


 Mrs. Parson stated that at the last meeting, Chairman Astrop requested that Staff get documentation from the Improvement Association regarding their $13,000 increase over the prior year’s contribution.  She stated that Mr. Cifers contacted the Improvement Association and they provided the information.  

Supervisor Conwell asked about the breakdown in numbers regarding City and County residents. Mrs. Parson stated that Staff was not provided the information.  


Supervisor Cain stated that he read it in the minutes that the additional monies were already approved.

Supervisor Conwell and Chairman Astrop stated that they had asked for a breakdown of City and County residents before approving the additional monies.

-----



In Re:  Approval of the Budget


Mrs. Parson stated that the Public Hearing would be held the first Monday in June and approval of the budget would be scheduled for the last meeting in June if the Board felt the need to meet again before that time.  She stated that the meeting would need to be scheduled prior to the Public Hearing.
-----



In Re:  Constitutional Officers – Treasurer, Commissioner of the Revenue, Commonwealth’s Attorney, Sheriff’s Office and the Circuit Court Clerk’s Office

Supervisor Cain stated that the Board had discussed the above office’s budgets and wanted to know if the discussions held were final regarding each.  He stated that the Commissioner of the Revenue requested a full-time employee.  Supervisor Conwell and others stated that they were sticking to their positions regarding no to part-time and full-time people.  Supervisor Cain stated he felt different because the Board was being asked to fund all of the money.  Supervisor Conwell stated that the Commissioner was asking to do away with the part-time and have a full-time person.  He stated that the Commissioner was not utilizing all of her part-time position money from the Comp Board. 
 Supervisor Cain also stated that the Sheriff had asked for a part-time worker at about $30,000.  Supervisor Brown stated that amount was a mistake.  He stated that the $30,000 was for the two people already there and another part-time person would be $15,000.  Supervisor Cain stated that the Board needed to know how much would come from the County, the Comp Board and the City.  He also asked if the Board needed to meet again before the next meeting to discuss the items further.
Supervisor Conwell stated that his opinion remained the same at no hiring at this time.

Mrs. Parson stated that the part-time position at the Sheriff’s Office was 29 hours per week at $20 an hour that was $30,160 per year.  Mrs. Parson stated that none of that amount would come from the Comp Board.


Supervisor Cain  stated that Mrs. Edwards budget for next year would be very low due to the fact that she would not need to request those items in the upcoming year.  He stated that she was the only one that had gone back and revised her budget.  He also stated that the figures had gone down from $405,000 to $373,000.

Supervisor Conwell stated that the Clerk had an open position that would be filled as soon as VEC opened back up.  He stated that she would still have an additional person plus her part-time employee.  He also stated that he could not see making the part-time person full-time.  

Supervisor Brown asked if the position would be replaced because the office had lost one person.  Supervisor Conwell stated that the position would be filled once VEC opened.  He stated if the part-time person wanted to move in that position, then hire another part-time.


Supervisor Cain stated that qualifications for the full-time position needed to be looked at when hiring for the position.  He stated that the amount being requested would not hurt the budget as much and next year the budget would be extremely lower because the Clerk of Circuit Court would not need some of the items being requested in the next fiscal year.


Further discussion was held along with another review of the Circuit Court Clerks Office budget.


Supervisor Cain stated that there was no way the Clerk could reduce her figures and still the budget increased.  Further discussion was held regarding the increased budgeted amount.


Mrs. Parson stated that Staff would recalculate the budgeted amounts.


Chairman Astrop asked how many hours the part-time employee worked.  Mrs. Parson stated 29 hours per week.  Chairman Astrop stated that the Clerk cut quite a large amount of money out of her budget and would not have a problem making the part-time person a full-time person.

Supervisors Brown, Cain and Chairman Astrop stated that they did not have a problem approving the Circuit Court Clerk’s Office revised budget as presented.
----------

In Re:  Recess

Chairman Astrop recommended the Board recess until Closed Session.

----------



In Re:  Reconvene in Closed Session


Mrs. Parson
 stated that Staff recommended the Board go into Closed Session, Section 2.2-3711 (a) 1) Legal Matter.

Supervisor Conwell moved, seconded by Supervisor Brown, to go into Closed Session, as recommended by Staff.  A roll call vote was taken as follows:  Supervisor Brown, aye; Supervisor Cain, aye; Supervisor Conwell, aye and Chairman Astrop, aye.
----------

 

            In Re:   Regular Session

Mrs. Parson stated that Staff recommended the Board of Supervisors return to Regular Session.  

Supervisor Conwell moved, seconded by Supervisor Brown, to go into Regular Session.    A roll call vote was taken as follows:  Supervisor Brown, aye; Supervisor Cain, aye; Supervisor Conwell, aye and Chairman Astrop, aye.
----------



In Re:
Certification of Closed Meeting – Resolution #20-121

Supervisor Conwell moved, seconded by Supervisor Brown, to adopt the following Resolution.  A roll call vote was taken, as follows:  Supervisor Brown, aye; Supervisor Cain, aye; Supervisor Conwell, aye and Chairman Astrop, aye.

RESOLUTION #20-121
CERTIFICATION OF CLOSED MEETING


WHEREAS, the Greensville County Board of Supervisors has convened a closed meeting on this date pursuant to an affirmative recorded vote and in accordance with the provision of the Virginia Freedom of Information Act; and


WHEREAS, Section 2.2-3712 of the Code of Virginia requires a certification by the Greensville County Board of Supervisors that such closed meeting was conducted in conformity with Virginia law:


NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Greensville County Board of Supervisors hereby certifies that, to the best of each member’s knowledge, (i) only public business matters lawfully exempted from open meeting requirements by Virginia law were discussed in the closed meeting to which this certification resolution applies, and (ii) only such public business matters as were identified in the motion convening the closed meeting were heard, discussed or considered by the Greensville County Board of Supervisors.
----------



In Re:  Approval of Agenda


Mrs. Parson stated that Staff recommended the Board of Supervisors approve the Agenda with the deletion of Item A under Other Matters - Greensville County Clerk of Circuit Court.


Supervisor Conwell moved, seconded by Supervisor Brown, to approve the agenda as amended.  A roll call vote was taken, as follows:  Supervisor Brown, aye; Supervisor Cain, aye; Supervisor Conwell, aye and Chairman Astrop, aye.

----------



In Re:  Consent Agenda


Mrs. Parson stated that Staff recommended approval of the Consent Agenda consisting of the following:  
-----



Minutes of the Minutes for April 22, April 27, and May 4, 2020.

-----





Budgetary Matters consisting of the following:  Fund #001 – Journal Voucher #50, in the amount of $6,432, Journal Voucher #51, in the amount of $5,231, Journal Voucher #52, in the amount of $6,456 and Budget Amendment Resolution #20-122, in the amount of $72,303.89; Fund #008 – Budget Amendment Resolution #20-123, in the amount of $3,685; Fund #013 – Budget Amendment Resolution #124, in the amount of $322.80 and Fund #018 – Budget amendment Resolution #20-125, in the amount of $1,817, all of which are incorporated herein by reference.

-----

Warrants:


Approval of Accounts Payable for May 18, 2020, in the amount of, $463,851.75

Supervisor Conwell moved, seconded by Supervisor Brown, to approve the Consent Agenda.  A roll call vote was taken as follows:  Supervisor Brown, aye; Supervisor Cain, aye; Supervisor Conwell, aye and Chairman Astrop, aye.
----------



In Re:  COVID-19 Pandemic Update


Mr. Reggie Owens, Emergency Management Coordinator, addressed the Board and gave a brief update regarding COVID-19.  He stated that based on the information received from the Crater Health District on Friday, May 18, 2020, City of Emporia and Greensville County had 115 positive cases in our community.  He stated that it represented a 35 case increase from the report presented on May 4, 2020.  He stated that even though the cases were increasing, the mortality of our residents were stable at 10 people.  He further reiterated social distancing for citizens who signed up for Code Red and if they had not signed up for Code Red, they could go online or call the Government Center.  Mr. Owens also stated that Staff had worked with the Crater Health District, the Virginia Army Guard and the Air Guard to have testing for COVID-19 on May 29, 2020 from 9:00 a.m. until 12:00 p.m. at the Washington Park Community Center for over 120 residents of the County and the City.  He stated that the testing was free and was designed for underinsured and uninsured residents but no one would be turned away as long as they registered.
----------



In Re:  Adjournment

With there being no further business, Supervisor Conwell moved, seconded by Supervisor Brown, to adjourn the meeting to a Budget Session on Monday, June 1, 2020, at 4:00 p.m.  A roll call vote was taken as follows:  Supervisor Brown, aye; Supervisor Cain, aye; Supervisor Conwell, aye and Chairman Astrop, aye.
         
                                                                       _______________________________________

                                                                        Belinda D. Astrop, Chairman






_______________________________________







Brenda N. Parson, Clerk

�Brenda


�This is my first time reveiwing. Do you always separate the consent agenda items the same way ou seperate the main items?








